

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

No. 2019-0339

RICHARD POLONSKY,
Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

TOWN OF BEDFORD,
Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from Hillsborough Superior Court of New Hampshire,
Northern District
No. 216-2015-CV-00388

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT RICHARD POLONSKY**

OVIDE M. LAMONTAGNE, ESQUIRE
Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.
670 North Commercial Street, Suite 108
P.O. Box 1120
Manchester, NH 03105-1120
Telephone: (603) 623-8700
olamontagne@bernsteinshur.com

CHRISTINA MARTIN
Pro hac vice pending
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Boulevard, Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 503-8998
Email: cmartin@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. UNDER THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION, THE TOWN MUST PAY
 POLONSKY JUST COMPENSATION FOR THE TAKING OF HIS HOME EQUITY

 A. New Hampshire’s Takings Clause protects a delinquent taxpayer’s traditional
 property rights to the surplus value of property taken to pay a government debt. 9

 B. The Town Effected a taking when it extinguished Polonsky’s right to his equity
 without paying him for it 12

 C. The Town must pay just compensation for the taking of Polonsky’s equity..... 15

 II. THE DISTRICT’S TAX-SALE LAW THREATENS THE CONSTITUTIONAL
 RIGHTS OF THE MOST VULNERABLE MEMBERS OF SOCIETY 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. United States,
 364 U.S. 40 (1960)..... 10, 12, 16

Bogie v. Town of Barnet,
 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)..... 11

Burrows v. City of Keene,
 121 N.H. 590 (1981) 9

City of Anchorage v. Thomas,
 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981)..... 12

Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 11, 17

Coleman v. District of Columbia,
 No. 1:13-cv-01456-EGS (D.D.C.June 11, 2015)..... 7

<i>Cone v. Forest</i> , 126 Mass. 97 (1879).....	10
<i>Crane v. Commissioner</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 32 Minn. 7, 19 N.W. 83 (1884).....	11
<i>First N.H. Bank v. Town of Windham</i> , 138 N.H. 319 (1994)	9, 13
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860).....	11
<i>Hart v. City of Detroit</i> , 331 N.W.2d 438 (Mich. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Hill-Grant Living Tr. v. Kearsarge Lighting Precinct</i> , 159 N.H. 529 (2009)	9
<i>Hogan v. Pat's Peak Skiing, LLC</i> , 168 N.H. 71 (2015)	15
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900).....	11
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	7, 16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	7, 10
<i>Lake Cty. Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004)	11
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	18
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> on other grounds <i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869).....	10, 11, 12

<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 23 So. 45 (Ala. 1898).....	10,11
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	12
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	10
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 919 N.W.2d 401 (Mich. 2018).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Seaman v. Hammond</i> , 1 Doug. 276 (Mich. 1844).....	10
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 6 N.D. 56, 69 N.W. 5 (1896)	11
<i>State v. Dowdle</i> , 148 N.H. 345 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1995).....	12
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 145 N.H. 218 (2000)	9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	15
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	12
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017).....	7

<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	12
---	----

Statutes

Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.	
§ 1301.19,	11
§ 1301.2.....	11
Ark. Code	
§ 26-37-209	11
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 12-157(h).....	11
Del. Code tit. 9	
§ 879.....	11
Fla. Stat	
§ 197.522.....	11
§ 197.582.....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5.....	11
Idaho Code § 31-608(2)(b).....	11
Kan. Stat. § 79-2803	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 426.500.....	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.340.....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 80:90(f).....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610.5.....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 5723.11	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130	11
S.D. Code § 10-22-27	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702	11
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967.....	11
W. Va. Code § 11A-3-65.....	11

Wyo. Stat. § 39-13-108(d)(4) 11

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on The Laws of England* (1st Ed. 1765)..... 13

Cooley, Thomas M., *A Treatise on the Law of Taxation* (1876)..... 10

Francis, Jennifer C.H., *Redeeming What Is Lost: The Need to Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales*, 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. (2014) 17

Johnson, Vincent R., *The Ancient Magna Carta and the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015*, 47 St. Mary’s L.J. 2015)..... 10

Opinion of the Justices, 131 N.H. 504 (1989)..... 15

Rao, John, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales*, National Consumer Law Center (2012)..... 17

Werner, Derek, *The Public Use Clause, Common Sense and Takings*, 10 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. (2001)..... 17
